

Misc Exe Case 34 of 2022
CIS No 74 of 2022

Order Dated: 02.02.2026

Today is fixed for order.

It is brought to the notice of this Court that despite the clear and specific order dated 02.08.2025 passed by this Court in connection with attachment of pension for realization of maintenance arrears, the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Adra Branch, has failed to comply with the said order.

The record reveals that the order dated 02.08.2025 and 08.10.2025 was duly issued and communicated for necessary compliance. However, till date, no compliance report has been submitted by the Branch Manager, SBI, Adra Branch, nor has any effective action been taken in terms of the said order.

This Court finds such non-compliance to be serious in nature. Proceedings under Section 125 Cr.P.C. are intended to provide immediate sustenance to the claimant, and failure to act upon judicial orders of attachment frustrates the very object of the statute and causes undue hardship to the maintenance holder.

Once an order of attachment is passed by a competent Court, the concerned bank authority is legally bound to give effect to the same without delay. The Branch Manager, SBI, Adra Branch, being a public functionary, is duty bound to assist this Court in execution of its lawful orders.

In view of the above, the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Adra Branch, is hereby directed to show cause in writing as to why appropriate action shall not be taken against him for non-compliance of the order dated 02.08.2025. The show cause reply must be filed on the next date, along with a detailed compliance report.

The Branch Manager, SBI, Adra Branch, is further directed to comply with the order dated 02.08.2025 forthwith and take immediate steps for attachment of pension in accordance with law. Failure to comply shall compel this Court to proceed in accordance with law without further reference.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Adra Branch, immediately for strict compliance.

Fix 07.03.2026 for report.

D/C by me

JM1

Judicial Magistrate 1st Court
Raghunathpur, Purulia