

Misc Exe Case 34 of 2022
CIS- 74 of 2022
CNR No: WBPU06-001152-2022

Dated: 07.03.2026

Today is fixed for compliance report.

It appears from the record that by order dated 02.08.2025, this Court directed attachment of the pension of the opposite party for realization of maintenance arrears and the said order was required to be complied with by the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Adra Branch.

However, despite lapse of sufficient time, no compliance report has been submitted before this Court. The record does not disclose that any steps have been taken by the said authority in terms of the order of this Court.

Maintenance proceedings under Section 125 Cr.P.C. are intended to provide immediate financial support to the claimant. Non-compliance of the order of this Court by the concerned bank authority defeats the very purpose of the execution proceeding and causes undue hardship to the petitioner who is entitled to receive the maintenance amount.

The conduct of the concerned authority in not complying with the order of this Court and in not submitting any report is viewed seriously. In order to ascertain the reasons for such non-compliance and to ensure effective execution of the maintenance order, the personal presence of the concerned authority appears necessary.

Accordingly, the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Adra Branch is hereby directed to remain personally present before this Court on the next date and to submit a detailed explanation along with compliance report in respect of the order dated 02.08.2025.

Let a notice be issued along with a copy of this order to the Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Adra Branch, directing him to appear personally before this Court on the next date and to explain the reasons for non-compliance of the order of this Court.

Fix 02.04.2026 for personal appearance and report.

D/C by me

JM1

Judicial Magistrate 1st Court
Raghunathpur, Purulia
WB01449